pursuant to a long range, multi-phase master plan providing76

comprehensive land use planning and staged implementation and77

development and the master plan must include the following minimum78

provisions:79

(a)  The real estate described in the master plan must80

consist of at least three thousand five hundred (3,500) acres. 81

The master plan may require that not less than fifty percent (50%)82

of the total dwelling units planned for such acreage must be:83

(i)  Dwelling units within a certified retirement84

community certified by the Mississippi Department of Economic and85